" NORTHWEST NINETY-ONE

The 1991 Region VIII Convention of the
American Guild of Organists

June 24 - 27, 1991
Tacoma, Washington

MONDAY

REGISTRATION throughout the day at the UPS Student Union Building.

COMPETITIONS The National Young Artist Competition in Organ Performance held at the First United

VISITS
7:30

8:00

9:45

10:00

7:45
9:00
10:00
10:15

1115

NOON

1:00

Methodist Church, South Fifth and K. Transportation on your own.

to organs and organ builders in the area. (ltinerary to be announced.)
Buses leave UPS
ORGAN RECITAL CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

CAROLE TERRY
Associate Professor of Music, University of Washington

Buses return to UPS.

RECEPTION THE ROTUNDA
U DAY

CONVENTION CHOIR REHEARSAL KILWORTH CHAPEL
WORSHIP SERVICE KILWORTH CHAPEL
COFFEE BREAK KILWORTH LOUNGE
REGIONAL MEETING KILWORTH CHAPEL
PLENARY SESSION | KILWORTH CHAPEL
The 21st tury: What' xt

- In Our Profession?

James Moeser
President, American Guild of Organists

Lunch
Visit the Exhibits

Buses leave for University Place Presbyterian Church




1:30

2:30

3:30

3:45

4:45

8:00

9:45

10:15

TUESDAY (continued)

ORGAN RECITAL UNIVERSITY PLACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
LEE GARRETT

Professor of Music, Lewis and Clark College

WORKSHOPS UNIVERSITY PLACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
T 1 Improvisation | William Porter

T 2 The Musician and the Computer Donald Oakes
Word processing and cataloguing

T 3 Choral Reading Session Betty Jean Bartholomew
Material for Children; Children and Adults

T 4 The Cathedral in Sight and Sound Edward Hansen
A visual and aural exploration of European cathedrals.

T5 AGO

COFFEE BREAK

WORKSHOPS UNIVERSITY PLACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
T 6 Motivational Techniques Fred Binkes
"When weary and ill at ease!”
T 7 Organ Repertoire | Jeannine Cansler
Early American Organ Music
T 8 Liturgical Dance Phyllis Stonebrook
T 9 The Small Organ Jack Bethards

Thoughts on design
Buses return to UPS

Visit the Exhibits
Dinner at the SUB

Buses leave for PLU
MUSIC FOR ORGAN AND ORCHESTRA EASTVOLD AUDITORIUM, PLU

JOHN WALKER
Organist, The Riverside Church

Richard Sparkes, Conductor
Buses leave for UPS

RECEPTION THE ROTUNDA



WEDN DA

7:45 CONVENTION CHOIR REHEARSAL . TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
8:30 Buses leave for Trinity Lutheran Church

9:00 WORSHIP SERVICE TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
10:00 COFFEE BREAK

10:15 PLENARY SESSION I TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

The 21st Century: What's next?
--In the Church and Theology?

13215 ORGAN RECITAL TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

MICHAEL YOUNG
Associate Professor of Music, Whitworth College

Music of Northwest Composers

NOON LUNCH
1:30 WORKSHOPS PLU AND TRINITY CHURCH
W 1 Improvisation Il William Porter

W 2 The Musician and the Computer Donald Oakes
Music writing programs.
W 3 Choral Reading Session Betty Jean Bartholomew
W 4 Acoustics in Churches Jack Bethards
W5 AGO

2:30 COFFEE BREAK
2:45 WORKSHOPS
W 6 Dalcroze Techniques Stephen Moore
Eurhythmics
W 7 Organ Repertoire Il Art Peterson
Music of Eastern Europe
W 8 Style through Dance Carole Terry
W g Choral Reading Walter Ehret
Festival Sundays
3:30 Buses leave PLU
4:00 CHORAL CONCERT HOLY ROSARY CHURCH

THE GLORIANA SINGERS 45 - 50 At



4:45

7:30

8:00

9:45

10:00

7:45
8:40
9:00
10:00

10:15

11:00

11315

NOON

1:30

2:15

WEDNESDAY (continued)

Buses return to UPS

Visit the Exhibits

Dinner

Buses leave for First Presbyterian Church

ORGAN RECITAL FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

JONAS NORDWALL
Organist, First Methodist Church, Portland, Oregon

Buses return to UPS

RECEPTION THE ROTUNDA

b i RSDAY

CONVENTION CHOIR REHEARSAL CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH
Buses leave foe Christ Episcopal Church

WORSHIP SERVICE CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH
Coffee Break

PLENARY SESSION Il CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH
The 21st Century: What's next?

--In Church music and hymnals?
Beryl Ingram-Ward and John Walker

Walk to First Methodist Church
ORGAN RECITAL FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
COMPETITION WINNERS

Buses return to UPS
Lunch

HARPSICHORD RECITAL JACOBSEN RECITAL HALL, UPS

JILLON STOPPELS DUPREE
Seattle, Washington

Coffee Break




2:30

= :15¢

3:45

4:45

6:00

8:00

10:00

|
/

THURSDAY (continued)

WORKSHOPS

Th 1 Hymnes Plaine and Fancie
Th 2 The Musician and the Computer
Making music Computer Style
Th 3 Choral Reading Session
Choir and instruments
Th 4 Creative use of worship space
Th5 AGO

=

WORKSHOPS

Th 6 Alexander Techniques
Th 7 Organ Repertoire |l
Organ and Instruments
Th 8 Music of Taize
Th 9 Choral Reading
General SATB

Free Time
BANQUET
ORGAN RECITAL

WILLIAM PORTER
New England Conservatory

RECEPTION

UPS

John Walker

Walter Ehret

Jim Savage

Marjorie Nelson
Margaret Evans

Neil Lieurance
Wailter Ehret

UPS STUDENT UNION

KILWORTH CHAPEL

THE ROTUNDA




NORTHWEST NINETY-ONE

TIME

9:00

10:15

11:15

12:00

1:30

2:30

3:45

4:45

6:00

8:00

MONDAY TUESDAY

Registation SERVICE
etc. Kilworth-UPS
Competitions

throughout the day REGIONAL MTG

PLENARY I*
Moeser

Lunch UPS

RECITAL
Univ Place
Lee Garrett

CLASSES T1

CLASSES T2

Free

RECITAL

Carole Terry
Christ Church

ORGAN

AND ORCHESTRA
John Walker
Eastvold, PLU

Reception Reception

*Plenary Sessions Theme: The 21st Century-What's Next?

CLASSES:
T1: Improvisation | W1: Improvisation |l
Bill Porter Bill Porter
The Musician and the Computer ~ Choral Reading
Don Oakes Betty Jean Bartholomew
AGO AGO

Choral Reading--Children;

T2: Motivational Techniques

Tuesday: In our profession? AGO President?
Wednesday: In the Church and Theology?

SCHEDULE No.5 CONFIDENTIAL!II

WEDNESDAY

SERVICE
Trinity-PLU

PLENARY I
RECITAL
Trinity Ch.
Michael Young
NW Composers
Lunch PLU

CLASSES W1
PLU

CLASSESW2

CHORAL PROGRAM

Holy Rosary

Free

RECITAL
Jonas Nordwall
First Prebyterian

Reception

Thursday: In Church Music and Hymnals? John Walker and Beryl Ingram-Ward

Children and Adults
Betty Jean Bartholomew

W2: Dalcroze Techniques

Fred Binkes Stephen Moore
Repertoire | Repertoire I

Art Peterson
Eastern Europe

Jeannine Cansler
Early American

THURSDAY

SERVICE
ChristChurch

PLENARY Il
RECITAL
FUMC
Competion
Winners

Lunch UPS

RECITAL

UPS

Jillon Dupree,
Harpsichord
CLASSES Th1

CLASSES Th2

Free

BANQUET UPS
Jeff Smith

RECITAL

William Porter
Kilworth

Reception

Th1: Hymns Plaine and Fancie

John Walker

Choral Reading--Choir and Instruments

Walter Ehret

ive Use o i

Jim Savage

Th2: Alexander Techniques

Marjorie Nelson

epertoire |1l

Margaret Evans

Organ and Instruments

Niel Lieurance

Liturgical Dance Style through Dance Music of Taize
Phyliis Stonebrook Carole Terry
Choral Reading 7?--Festival Sunday

Mozart

Walter Ehret

Choral Reading--General SATB
Walter Ehret




NORTHWEST NINETY-ONE
The 1991 Region VIII Convention of the
AMERICAN GUILD OF ORGANISTS
Tacoma, Washington

June 24 - 27, 1991

Budget No. 4 (July 2, 1990)

INCOME (1)
Registration
Gifts/Grants
Admissions
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES

Artists (2)

Workshops (3)

Artist Housing

Other Guest Costs
Receptions (4x150)
Coffee breaks (6X60)
Contingency

Supplies and Misc.
Loan from Idaho
Publicity

Facilities

Insurance
Competition (Exp. & Prizes)
AGO Convention Fund

TOTAL EXPENSES

INCOME MINUS EXPENSES

19,250.00
4,000.00
2,800.00

26,050.00

9,550.00
2,900.00
1,750.00

500.00

600.00

360.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,000.00
2,000.00

644.00

25,804.00

26,050.00

-25,804.00

246.00




(1) INCOME
Registration (160 Registrants)

Pre (50x$115) 5,750.00
Partner (10x$115) 1,150.00
Student (10x$60) 600.00
Regular (90x$125) 11,250.00
Daily (10x$50) 500.00
TOTAL REGISTRATION 19,250.00
Admissions (400x$7) 2,800.00
Gifts and grants 4,000.00
OTHER INCOME 6,800.00

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES
(2) ARTISTS
John Walker 1,950.00
Jonas Nordwall 1,000.00
Carole Terry 750.00
William Porter 1,500.00
Jillon Dupree 500.00
Lee Garrett 500.00
Michael Young 500.00
Richard Sparks 500.00
Paul Klemme 600.00
Gloriana Singers 250.00
Orchestra 1,500.00
TOTAL ARTISTS 9,550.00
(3) WORKSHOPS
Don Oakes 200.00
Fred Binkes 200.00
Jeannine Cansler 200.00
Phyllis Stonebrook 300.00
B J Bartholomew 200.00
Stephen Moore 100.00
Art Peterson 200.00
Jim Savage 100.00
Walter Ehret 00.00
Margaret Evans 200.00
Neal Lieurance 100.00
Margaret Nelson 100.00
Pastors 450.00
John Walker 300.00
Carole Terry 250.00

TOTAL WORKSHOPS 2,900.00

19,250.00

6,800.00

26,050.00



