# NORTHWEST NINETY-ONE

The 1991 Region VIII Convention of the American Guild of Organists

June 24 - 27, 1991 Tacoma, Washington

# MONDAY

REGISTRATION throughout the day at the UPS Student Union Building.

COMPETITIONS The National Young Artist Competition in Organ Performance held at the First United Methodist Church, South Fifth and K. Transportation on your own.

VISITS to organs and organ builders in the area. (Itinerary to be announced.)

7:30 Buses leave UPS

8:00 ORGAN RECITAL

CAROLE TERRY Associate Professor of Music, University of Washington

- 9:45 Buses return to UPS.
- 10:00 RECEPTION

THE ROTUNDA

CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

## TUESDAY

7:45	CONVENTION	CHOIR	REHEARSAL

- 9:00 WORSHIP SERVICE
- 10:00 COFFEE BREAK
- 10:15 REGIONAL MEETING
- 11:15 PLENARY SESSION I

The 21st Century: What's Next -- In Our Profession?

James Moeser President, American Guild of Organists

NOON Lunch Visit the Exhibits

1:00 Buses leave for University Place Presbyterian Church

KILWORTH CHAPEL KILWORTH CHAPEL KILWORTH LOUNGE KILWORTH CHAPEL KILWORTH CHAPEL

# TUESDAY (continued)

1:30	ORGAN RECITAL U	NIVERSITY PLACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
	LEE GARRETT Professor of Music, Lewis and Clark	College
2:30	WORKSHOPS U	NIVERSITY PLACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
	<ul> <li>T 1 Improvisation I</li> <li>T 2 The Musician and the Compute Word processing and catalo</li> <li>T 3 Choral Reading Session Material for Children; Children</li> <li>T 4 The Cathedral in Sight and Sou A visual and aural exploratio</li> <li>T 5 AGO</li> </ul>	guing Betty Jean Bartholomew en and Adults nd Edward Hansen
3:30	COFFEE BREAK	
3:45	WORKSHOPS	NIVERSITY PLACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
	<ul> <li>T 6 Motivational Techniques "When weary and ill at ease!</li> <li>T 7 Organ Repertoire I Early American Organ Music</li> <li>T 8 Liturgical Dance</li> <li>T 9 The Small Organ</li> </ul>	Jeannine Cansler
	Thoughts on design	
4:45	Buses return to UPS Visit the Exhibits Dinner at the SUB	
7:15	Buses leave for PLU	
8:00	MUSIC FOR ORGAN AND ORCHE	
	JOHN WALKER Organist, The Riverside Church Richard Sparkes, Conductor	The State Common Section 1
9:45	Buses leave for UPS	
10:15	RECEPTION	THE ROTUNDA

# WEDNESDAY

- 7:45 CONVENTION CHOIR REHEARSAL
- 8:30 Buses leave for Trinity Lutheran Church
- 9:00 WORSHIP SERVICE
- 10:00 COFFEE BREAK
- 10:15 PLENARY SESSION II
  - The 21st Century: What's next? --In the Church and Theology?

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

### TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

### TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

11:15 ORGAN RECITAL

## TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

MICHAEL YOUNG Associate Professor of Music, Whitworth College

Music of Northwest Composers

## NOON LUNCH

## 1:30 WORKSHOPS

#### PLU AND TRINITY CHURCH

- W 1 Improvisation II William Porter W 2 The Musician and the Computer Donald Oakes Music writing programs.
- W 3 Choral Reading Session
- W 4 Acoustics in Churches
- W 5 AGO

#### 2:30 COFFEE BREAK

#### 2:45 WORKSHOPS

W 6 Dalcroze Techniques Eurhythmics

W 8 Style through Dance

Music of Eastern Europe

W 7 Organ Repertoire II

## Stephen Moore

Art Peterson

Betty Jean Bartholomew

Jack Bethards

Carole Terry Walter Ehret

W 9 Choral Reading Festival Sundays

3:30 Buses leave PLU

4:00 CHORAL CONCERT

THE GLORIANA SINGERS

HOLY ROSARY CHURCH

45-50 min.

# WEDNESDAY (continued)

4:45 Buses return to UPS

Visit the Exhibits Dinner

7:30 Buses leave for First Presbyterian Church

ORGAN RECITAL 8:00

FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

JONAS NORDWALL Organist, First Methodist Church, Portland, Oregon

- 9:45 Buses return to UPS
- 10:00 RECEPTION

#### THE ROTUNDA

## THURSDAY

- 7:45 CONVENTION CHOIR REHEARSAL
- 8:40 Buses leave foe Christ Episcopal Church
- 9:00 WORSHIP SERVICE
- 10:00 Coffee Break

11:00

10:15 PLENARY SESSION III

> The 21st Century: What's next? -- In Church music and hymnals? Beryl Ingram-Ward and John Walker

CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

Walk to First Methodist Church

11:15 **ORGAN RECITAL** 

COMPETITION WINNERS

- NOON Buses return to UPS Lunch
- 1:30 HARPSICHORD RECITAL

JILLON STOPPELS DUPREE Seattle, Washington

JACOBSEN RECITAL HALL, UPS

FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH

2:15 Coffee Break

# THURSDAY (continued)

2:30	WORKSHOPS		UPS
	Th 1 Hymnes Plaine and Fancie Th 2 The Musician and the Computer		
	Making music Computer Style Th 3 Choral Reading Session Choir and instruments	Walter Ehret	
	Th 4 Creative use of worship space	Jim Savage	
3:30 Ca	Th 5 AGO		
3:45	WORKSHOPS		
	Th 6 Alexander Techniques	Marjorie Nelson	
	Th 7 Organ Repertoire III Organ and Instruments	Margaret Evans	
	Th 8 Music of Taize	Neil Lieurance	
	Th 9 Choral Reading General SATB	Walter Ehret	
4:45	Free Time		
6:00	BANQUET		UPS STUDENT UNION
8:00	ORGAN RECITAL		KILWORTH CHAPEL
	WILLIAM PORTER New England Conservatory		
10:00	RECEPTION		THE ROTUNDA

```
NORTHWEST NINETY-ONE
```

SCHEDULE No. 5 CONFIDENTIAL!!!!!!

0000000				
TIME	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY
9:00	Registation etc.	SERVICE Kilworth-UPS	SERVICE Trinity-PLU	SERVICE ChristChurch
10:15	Competitions throughout the day	REGIONAL MTG	PLENARY II	PLENARY III
11:15		PLENARY I* Moeser	RECITAL Trinity Ch. Michael Young NW Composers	RECITAL FUMC Competion Winners
12:00		Lunch UPS	Lunch PLU	Lunch UPS
1:30		RECITAL Univ Place Lee Garrett	CLASSES W1 PLU	RECITAL UPS Jillon Dupree, Harpsichord
2:30		CLASSES T1	CLASSES W2	CLASSES Th1
3:45		CLASSES T2	CHORAL PROGRAM Holy Rosary	CLASSES Th2
4:45		Free	Free	Free
6:00				BANQUET UPS Jeff Smith
8:00	RECITAL Carole Terry Christ Church	ORGAN AND ORCHESTRA John Walker Eastvold, PLU	RECITAL Jonas Nordwall First Prebyterian	RECITAL William Porter Kilworth
	Reception	Reception	Reception	Reception
*Plena	ry Sessions Theme: The 21st Cent Tuesday: In our profession? AG Wednesday: In the Church and T Thursday: In Church Music and	O President? heology?	d Beryl Ingram-Ward	
CLASS	ES:			

T1: Improvisation I Bill Porter The Musician and the Computer Don Oakes AGO

W1: Improvisation II Bill Porter Choral Reading Betty Jean Bartholomew AGO

Th1: Hymns Plaine and Fancie John Walker Choral Reading -- Choir and Instruments Walter Ehret Creative Use of Worship Space Jim Savage

Choral Reading--Children; Children and Adults Betty Jean Bartholomew

T2: Motivational Techniques Fred Binkes Repertoire I Jeannine Cansler Early American Liturgical Dance Phyllis Stonebrook Mozart

W2: Dalcroze Techniques Stephen Moore Repertoire II Art Peterson Eastern Europe Style through Dance Carole Terry Walter Ehret

Th2: Alexander Techniques Marjorie Nelson Repertoire III Margaret Evans Organ and Instruments Music of Taize Niel Lieurance Choral Reading ??--Festival Sunday Choral Reading--General SATB Walter Ehret

NORTHWEST NINETY - ONE The 1991 Region VIII Convention of the AMERICAN GUILD OF ORGANISTS Tacoma, Washington June 24 - 27, 1991

Budget No. 4 (July 2, 1990)

INCOME (1)	
Registration	19,250.00
Gifts/Grants	4,000.00
Admissions	2,800.00
TOTAL INCOME	26,050.00

#### EXPENSES

Artists (2)	9,550.00
Workshops (3)	2,900.00
Artist Housing	1,750.00
Other Guest Costs	500.00
Receptions (4x150)	600.00
Coffee breaks (6X60)	360.00
Contingency	1,000.00
Supplies and Misc.	1,000.00
Loan from Idaho	1,500.00
Publicity	1,500.00
Facilities	1,500.00
Insurance	1,000.00
Competition (Exp. & Prizes)	2,000.00
AGO Convention Fund	644.00
TOTAL EXPENSES	25,804.00

INCOME MINUS EXPENSES

26,050.00

-25,804.00

246.00

(1) INCOME Registration (160 Registrants)		
Pre (50x\$115)	5,750.00	
Partner (10x\$115)	1,150.00	
Student (10x\$60)	600.00	
Regular (90x\$125)	11,250.00	
Daily (10x\$50)	500.00	
TOTAL REGISTRATION	19,250.00	19,250.00
Admissions (400x\$7)	2,800.00	
Gifts and grants	4,000.00	
OTHER INCOME	6,800.00	6,800.00
TOTAL INCOME		26,050.00

# **EXPENSES**

· Law

# (2) ARTISTS

John Walker	1,950.00
Jonas Nordwall	1,000.00
Carole Terry	750.00
William Porter	1,500.00
Jillon Dupree	500.00
Lee Garrett	500.00
Michael Young	500.00
Richard Sparks	500.00
Paul Klemme	600.00
Gloriana Singers	250.00
Orchestra	1,500.00
TOTAL ARTISTS	9,550.00
(3) WORKSHOPS	
Don Oakes	200.00
Fred Binkes	200.00
Jeannine Cansler	200.00
Phyllis Stonebrook	300.00
B J Bartholomew	200.00
Stephen Moore	100.00
Art Peterson	200.00
Jim Savage	100.00
Walter Ehret	00.00
Margaret Evans	200.00
Neal Lieurance	100.00
Margaret Nelson	100.00
Pastors	450.00
John Walker	300.00
Carole Terry	250.00
TOTAL WORKSHOPS	2,900.00